

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-1689

---

WAYNE JOSEPH MLADY,  
Appellant-Cross Appellee,

vs.

SUE ANN DOUGAN,  
Appellee-Cross Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Howard County  
The Honorable John J. Bauercamper  
No. EQCV017058

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY/CROSS-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

Lynn Wickham Hartman, AT0003365  
Dawn M. Gibson, AT0009413  
Simmons Perrine Moyer Bergman PLC  
115 Third Street SE, Suite 1200  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-1266  
Telephone: 319.366.7641  
Facsimile: 319.366.1917  
[lhartman@spliblaw.com](mailto:lhartman@spliblaw.com)  
[dgibson@simmonsperine.com](mailto:dgibson@simmonsperine.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE  
WAYNE JOSEPH MLADY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Issues .....	7
Routing Statement: Cross Appeal.....	10
Statement of Facts: Cross Appeal.....	10
Argument: Reply in Support of Appeal.....	12
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT RULED DOUGAN REDEEMED IN A TIMELY MANNER WITHOUT RECORD SUPPORT; EQUITY DOES NOT DICTATE OTHERWISE .....	12
A.    Dougan’s Arguments for Application of a Lower Interest Rate Neither Address nor Excuse Her Failure to Deposit Sufficient Tender for Timely Redemption .....	13
B.    No Statutory Right Exists to Support a Later Payment .....	18
C.    The Record Does Not Support a Finding of Timely Redemption Via Equity .....	22
II.   SHOULD THIS COURT DETERMINE EQUITY SUPPORTS ALLOWING DOUGAN TO UNTIMELY REDEEM, THE COURT MUST ORDER THE SHERIFF’S DEED SET ASIDE, WHICH RETURNS MLADY TO HIS PRIOR STATUS AS THE HOLDER OF THE CERTIFICATE OF SALE AND THUS DOUGAN MUST PAY INTEREST THROUGH THE DATE OF ACTUAL REDEMPTION .....	30

Argument: Response to Cross Appeal .....	35
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT DOUGAN WAS REQUIRED TO REDEEM BY PAYING THE CONTRACT RATE OF 21 PERCENT ON THE CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE .....	35
A. Preservation of Error and Scope of Review.....	35
B. The Promissory Notes Clearly Set Forth the Applicable Contract Rate of 21% .....	35
C. This Court Should Reject Dougan’s Argument that the Reasoning of an Unpublished Sixth Circuit Decision Applying Michigan Law Should Persuade this Court to Allow Application of the Notes’ Base Rate of 4.25% .....	40
Conclusion.....	42
Request for Oral Argument.....	43
Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service .....	44
Certificate of Compliance .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014) .....	35
<i>Bank of Three Oaks v. Lakefront Properties</i> , 444 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 1989).....	41
<i>Case v. Fry</i> , 59 N.W. 333 (Iowa 1894) .....	29
<i>Copper v. Iowa Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 128 N.W. 373 (Iowa 1910).....	31,32
<i>Decorah State Bank v. Wangsness</i> , 452 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 1990) .....	35
<i>F.B. Fountain Co. v. Stein</i> , 118 A. 47 (Conn. 1922).....	26
<i>Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Bryant</i> , 445 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 1989) .....	14-18,36
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Omaha v. Sleister</i> , 444 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1989) .....	15
<i>Federal Land Bank of Omaha v. Wilmarth</i> , 252 N.W.2d 507 (Iowa 1934).....	37
<i>Gates v. Ives</i> , 183 N.W. 406 (Iowa 1921).....	21,30
<i>Iowa Loan &amp; Tr. Co. v. Kunsch</i> , 135 N.W. 426 (Iowa 1912).....	20,21,30

<i>Keefe v. Cropper</i> , 194 N.W. 305 (Iowa 1923).....	34
<i>Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hansen</i> , 218 N.W. 502 (Iowa 1928).....	19-21
<i>Olson v. Sievert</i> , 30 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 1947).....	28,33,38
<i>Royal Manor Apartments, LLC v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n.</i> , 614 F. App'x 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	40-42
<i>SDG Macerich Properties, L.P. v. Stanek Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2002).....	25,26
<i>Tharp v. Kerr</i> , 119 N.W. 267 (Iowa 1909).....	25,27,28
<i>Wakefield v. Rotherham</i> , 25 N.W. 697 (Iowa 1885) .....	28,33
<i>Waterloo Sav. Bank v. Carpenter</i> , 9 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1943).....	15-17,33,34,36

**STATUTES/RULES**

Iowa Code § 535.2(2)(a)(5).....	36
Iowa Code § 626.95.....	39
Iowa Code § 628.13.....	13,15,31,35,36,38-40
Iowa Code § 628.21.....	14,17,18-20,22
Iowa Code § 654.16.....	15
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904 .....	12,24

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2) .....	12,24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(i).....	43
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(n).....	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) .....	10
MCL § 600.3240(2) .....	41
